GAGE | FIORE ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Daniel R. Gage^{*†‡*} Anthony R. Fiore, Jr.^{*^} Stephen G. Purcell David A. Christie, Jr.^{*} Albertina Amendola Louis C. Esposito[~] Janet B. Coven[~] Gerald R. Della Torre[~] Michael Kurak[~]

- * Also admitted in PA
- [†] Also admitted in NY
- [‡] Also admitted in TN
- MBA, LLM Taxation
 Certified by the NJ Supreme
- Court as a Civil Trial Attorney ~ Of Counsel

October 17, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Motion's Clerk Mercer County Superior Court 175 S. Broad Street Trenton, NJ 08650

RE: Damms v. Damms Docket No. MER-L-1278-17 Our File No. 11354

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find Plaintiff's Notice of Motion to Confirm Arbitration Award and Award Pre-Judgment Interest, returnable November 8, 2019 regarding the abovecaptioned matter for filing with the Court.

Please debit New Jersey Attorney Collateral Account No. 141814 for any applicable filing fee.

Thank you for your courtesies in this regard.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Anthony R. Fiore, Jr.

Anthony R. Fiore, Jr. ARF/bb Enc.

cc: Honorable Mary C. Jacobs, A.J. - *Via Lawyer Service* David P. Schroth, Esq. - *Via Ecourts & Lawyer Service*

PRINCETON

133 Franklin Corner Road First Floor Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 (T) 609.896.4243 (F) 609.896.1925

CEDAR GROVE

411 Pompton Avenue, #4 Cedar Grove, NJ 07009 (T) 973.377.4243 (F) 973.377.1925

PHILADELPHIA

11 South Olive Street Second Floor Media, PA 19063 (T) 215.844.4243 (F) 215.844.1925

MER-L-001278-17 10/17/2019 3:33:34 PM Pg 2 of 3 Trans ID: LCV20191899152

Anthony R. Fiore, Jr., Esquire ID No. 025901991 GAGE FIORE 133 Franklin Corner Road First Floor Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 (609) 896-4243 Our File No. 11354 Attorneys for Plaintiffs Joyce Damms g/a/l "S.D." and S.D. JOYCE DAMMS g/a/l "S.D." and

s.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SANTA DAMMS,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY MERCER COUNTY: LAW DIVISION

DOCKET NO. MER-L-1278-17

Civil Action

NOTICE OF MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND AWARD PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST

Defendant.

TO: David P. Schroth, Esq. Law Office of David P. Schroth 795 Parkway Avenue Suite A-3 Trenton, NJ 08618 Attorneys for Defendant, Santa Damms

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned attorneys for the Plaintiffs Joyce Damms g/a/l "S.D." and S.D., shall apply to the above named Court on November 8, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in the forenoon or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, New Jersey, for an Order confirming the arbitration award entered in the above matter on or about July 9, 2019, reauthorized again on September 16,2019 and assessing prejudgment interest pursuant to the Rules of Court.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the moving party will rely upon the attached Certification of Anthony R. Fiore, Jr. in support hereof.

Pursuant to Rule 1:6-2(1), a copy of the proposed form of Order is annexed hereto, and the Motion shall be deemed uncontested unless responsive papers are timely filed and served stating with particularity the basis of the opposition to the relief sought.

Pursuant to Rule 1:6-2(d), please be advised that the moving party waives oral arguments unless opposing papers are served and filed.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the within notice of Motion has been filed with the Motion's Clerk, MERCER COUNTY Superior Court, and that a copy of same has been transmitted to all interested counsel.

TRIAL DATE: N/A ARBITRATION DATE: 7/9/2019 DISCOVERY END DATE: 5/13/19

> GAGE FIORE Attorneys for Plaintiffs

/s/ Anthony R. Fiore, Jr.

Anthony R. Fiore, Jr.

DATED: 10/17/2019